of which: gains on sales of real estate 20 20

Operating income (adjusted) 2,004 1,874 913 497 1,935 (207) (361) 6,656

Operating expenses as reported 1,359 1,663 573 412 1,568 269 364 6,208

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 17 7 4 30 17 12 5 93

of which: other restructuring charges 5 31 16 12 8 43 (4) 9 115

of which: credit related to changes to retiree benefit plans in the US 0 (7) 0 0 (1) 0 0 (8)

Operating expenses (adjusted) 1,311 1,647 557 373 1,509 261 350 6,008

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 646 211 340 85 367 (387) (725) 538

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 694 227 356 124 426 (469) (711) 648

For the quarter ended 30.9.14

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Retail &
Corporate

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Investment
Bank

CC – Core
Functions 3

CC – Non-
core and

Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 2,031 1,779 958 489 1,937 5 (322) 6,876

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 4 61 61

of which: impairment of a financial investment available-for-sale (48) (48)

Operating income (adjusted) 2,031 1,779 958 489 1,985 (56) (322) 6,863

Operating expenses as reported 1,324 1,543 532 335 3,221 194 280 7,430

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 19 7 10 3 25 4 4 72

of which: other restructuring charges 5 41 8 10 2 25 11 5 104

of which: credit related to changes to a retiree benefit plan in the US 0 (3) 0 (8) (19) 0 (3) (33)

Operating expenses (adjusted) 1,264 1,531 512 338 3,190 178 273 7,287

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 707 236 426 154 (1,284) (190) (603) (554)

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 767 248 446 151 (1,205) (235) (596) (424)

For the quarter ended 31.12.13

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Retail &
Corporate

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Investment
Bank

CC – Core
Functions 3

CC – Non-
core and

Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 1,859 1,669 931 482 1,861 (365) (130) 6,307

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 4 (94) (94)

of which: gains on sales of real estate 61 61

of which: net loss related to the buyback of debt in a public tender offer (75) (75)

Operating income (adjusted) 1,859 1,669 931 482 1,861 (257) (130) 6,415

Operating expenses as reported 1,389 1,439 599 352 1,563 200 317 5,858

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 13 5 5 1 12 (6) 9 40

of which: other restructuring charges 5 28 22 6 12 77 (1) 15 158

Operating expenses (adjusted) 1,348 1,413 587 339 1,474 207 293 5,660

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 471 230 332 130 297 (565) (446) 449

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 512 256 344 143 386 (464) (422) 755
1 Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures as defined by SEC regulations.  2 Comparative figures in this table may differ from those originally published in quarterly and annual reports due to adjustments fol-
lowing organizational changes, and restatements due to the retrospective adoption of new accounting standards or changes in accounting policies.  3 Corporate Center –  Core Functions operating expenses presented
in this table are after service allocations to business divisions and Corporate Center  – Non-core and Legacy Portfolio.  4 Refer to “Note 10 Fair value measurement” in the “Financial information” section of this report
for more information.  5 Refer to ”Note 13 Changes in organization” in the “Financial information” section of this report for more information.

21

U
B

S
G

ro
u

p

Adjusted results 1, 2

Year ended 31.12.14

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Retail &
Corporate

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Invest-
ment
Bank

CC – Core
Functions 3

CC – Non-
core and

Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 7,901 6,998 3,741 1,902 8,346 (39) (821) 28,027

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 4 292 292

of which: gains on sales of real estate 44 44

of which: gain from the partial sale of our investment in Markit 43 43

of which: impairment of a financial investment available-for-sale (48) (48)

Operating income (adjusted) 7,901 6,998 3,741 1,902 8,351 (375) (821) 27,696

Operating expenses as reported 5,574 6,099 2,235 1,435 8,258 688 1,144 25,433

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 70 23 29 37 130 21 17 327

of which: other restructuring charges 5 116 33 34 13 131 9 14 350

of which: credit related to changes to retiree benefit plans in the US 0 (9) 0 (8) (20) 0 (3) (41)

Operating expenses (adjusted) 5,389 6,053 2,171 1,393 8,017 658 1,116 24,797

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 2,326 900 1,506 467 87 (728) (1,965) 2,595

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 2,511 946 1,570 509 333 (1,034) (1,937) 2,900

Year ended 31.12.13

CHF million

Wealth
Manage-

ment

Wealth
Manage-

ment
Americas

Retail &
Corporate

Global
Asset

Manage-
ment

Investment
Bank

CC – Core
Functions 3

CC – Non-
core and

Legacy
Portfolio UBS

Operating income as reported 7,563 6,538 3,756 1,935 8,601 (1,007) 347 27,732

of which: own credit on financial liabilities designated at fair value 4 (283) (283)

of which: gains on sales of real estate 288 288

of which: net losses related to the buyback of debt in public tender offers (194) 27 (167)

of which: gain on sale of Global AM’s Canadian domestic business 34 34

of which: net gain on sale of remaining proprietary trading business 55 (24) 6 31

Operating income (adjusted) 7,563 6,538 3,756 1,901 8,546 (794) 320 27,829

Operating expenses as reported 5,316 5,680 2,298 1,359 6,300 847 2,660 24,461

of which: personnel-related restructuring charges 5 71 14 19 10 9 (2) 35 156

of which: other restructuring charges 5 107 45 35 33 201 (4) 200 616

Operating expenses (adjusted) 5,138 5,621 2,244 1,316 6,090 853 2,425 23,689

Operating profit / (loss) before tax as reported 2,247 858 1,458 576 2,300 (1,854) (2,312) 3,272

Operating profit / (loss) before tax (adjusted) 2,425 917 1,512 585 2,455 (1,647) (2,104) 4,141
1 Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures as defined by SEC regulations.  2 Comparative figures in this table may differ from those originally published in quarterly and annual reports due to adjustments
 following organizational changes, and restatements due to the retrospective adoption of new accounting standards or changes in accounting policies.  3 Corporate Center –  Core Functions operating expenses presented
in this table are after service allo cations to business divisions and Corporate Center –  Non-core and Legacy Portfolio.  4 Refer to “Note 10 Fair value measurement” in the “Financial information” section of this report for

[…]

clients, Cash collateral receivables on derivative instruments in re-
lation to amounts posted to CCP and Due from Banks for any
amounts that are deposited at third party deposit banks. Cash
collateral receivables on derivatives decreased by CHF 1.2 billion,
Due from Banks decreased by CHF 3.0 billion and Cash collateral
payables on derivatives decreased by CHF 4.2 billion as of 31 De-
cember 2014.

The comparative balance sheets as of 30 September 2014 and
31 December 2013 were restated with the effect presented in the
table on the next page. A balance sheet as of the beginning of
2013 has not been presented because the change in policy was
not deemed to have a material impact on the financial state-
ments. There was no impact on total equity, net profit, earnings
per share or on the Group’s Basel III capital.

Note 1 Basis of accounting (continued)

117

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

Removing ETD client cash balances: effect on the balance sheet

CHF million

Balance as of
30.9.14

previously
reported

Change
in reported

figures

Restated
balance as of

30.9.14

Balance as of
31.12.13

previously
reported

Change
in reported

figures

Restated
balance as of

31.12.13

Total assets 1,049,258 (4,358) 1,044,899 1,018,374 (5,019) 1,013,355

of which: Due from banks 17,041 (3,050) 13,991 17,170 (3,296) 13,874

of which: Cash collateral receivables on derivative
instruments 31,171 (1,308) 29,863 28,271 (1,723) 26,548

Total liabilities 996,430 (4,358) 992,072 968,438 (5,019) 963,419

of which: Cash collateral payables on derivative
instruments 42,403 (4,358) 38,045 49,526 (5,019) 44,507

Total equity 52,828 0 52,828 49,936 0 49,936

Total liabilities and equity 1,049,258 (4,358) 1,044,899 1,018,374 (5,019) 1,013,355

Note 1 Basis of accounting (continued)

Statement of changes in equity – presentation of defined
benefit plans

In the fourth quarter of 2014, to align with market practice, the
disclosure of defined benefit plan remeasurements in the balance
sheet and statement of changes in equity was amended to pre-
sent the year-to-date and life-to-date movements directly within
Retained earnings, rather than as a separate component of other
comprehensive income. The comparative balance sheet and state-
ment of changes in equity as of 31 December 2013 were restated

to reflect this presentational change. Cumulative net income rec-

[…]

of 2013 has not been presented because the change in policy was
not deemed to have a material impact on the financial state-
ments.  There was no impact on consolidated total equity, net
profit, earnings per share or on UBS AG’s consolidated Basel III
capital.

Presentation of defined benefit plans

In the fourth quarter of 2014, to align with market practice, the
disclosure of defined benefit plan remeasurements in the balance
sheet was amended to present the year-to-date and life-to-date
movements directly within Retained earnings, rather than as a
separate component of other comprehensive income. The com-
parative balance sheet as of 31 December 2013 was  restated to
reflect this presentational change. Cumulative net  income recog-
nized directly in equity, net of tax as presented  within the balance
sheet was renamed to Other comprehensive income recognized
directly in equity, net of tax.

Removing ETD client cash balances: effect on the balance sheet

CHF million

Balance as of
30.9.14

previously
reported

Change
in reported

figures

Restated
balance as of

30.9.14

Balance as of
31.12.13

previously
reported

Change
in reported

figures

Restated
balance as of

31.12.13

Total assets 1,049,258 (4,358) 1,044,899 1,018,374 (5,019) 1,013,355

of which: Due from banks 17,041 (3,050) 13,991 17,170 (3,296) 13,874

of which: Cash collateral receivables on derivative
instruments 31,171 (1,308) 29,863 28,271 (1,723) 26,548

Total liabilities 996,430 (4,358) 992,072 968,438 (5,019) 963,419

of which: Cash collateral payables on derivative
instruments 42,403 (4,358) 38,045 49,526 (5,019) 44,507

Total equity 52,828 0 52,828 49,936 0 49,936

Total liabilities and equity 1,049,258 (4,358) 1,044,899 1,018,374 (5,019) 1,013,355

153

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

Events after the reporting period

Swiss SRB Basel III available capital versus capital requirements (phase-in)

Capital ratio (%) Capital

CHF million, except where indicated Requirement 1 Actual 2 Requirement Actual 2

31.12.14 31.12.14 30.9.14 31.12.13 31.12.14 31.12.14 30.9.14 31.12.13

Base capital (common equity tier 1 capital) 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 8,846 8,846 8,906 8,000

Buffer capital (common equity tier 1 capital) 4.6 16.0 15.1 15.0 10,273 35,356 33,558 34,180

of which: effect of countercyclical buffer 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 322 322 327 149

Progressive buffer capital (loss-absorbing capital) 2.5 4.7 4.9 2.5 5,469 10,451 10,923 5,665

[…]

can be offset by carried forward tax losses to 50%. To the extent
that this change is enacted in 2015, we would expect to incur a
reduction in recognized deferred tax assets of approximately GBP
40 million in that year.

164

Basel III capital information 1

GBP million, except where indicated 31.12.14 30.9.14 2

Tier 1 capital 3,947 3,914

of which: common equity tier 1 capital 3,332 3,299

Tier 2 capital 997 985

Total capital 4,944 4,899

Common equity tier 1 capital ratio (%) 30.8 24.9

Tier 1 capital ratio (%) 36.5 29.6

Total capital ratio (%) 45.7 37.1

Risk-weighted assets 10,810 13,223

1  Basel III-based requirements for UBS Limited came into effect on 1 January 2014.  2 In the fourth quarter of 2014, comparative period information was corrected. As a result, risk-weighted assets as of
30 September 2014 increased from GBP 12.2 billion to GBP 13.2 billion, with corresponding impacts on all capital ratios.

Removing ETD client cash balances: effect on the balance sheet

GBP million

Balance as of
30.9.14

previously reported
Change in

reported figures

Restated
balance as of

30.9.14

Balance as of
31.12.13

previously reported
Change in

reported figures

Restated
balance as of

31.12.13

Total assets 67,338 (3,755) 63,583 82,866 (4,199) 78,667

of which: Due from banks 5,125 (2,851) 2,274 5,407 (2,971) 2,436

of which: Cash collateral receivables
on derivative instruments 8,272 (903) 7,369 11,603 (1,227) 10,376

Total liabilities 63,217 (3,755) 59,462 79,435 (4,199) 75,236

of which: Cash collateral payables
on derivative instruments 12,841 (3,755) 9,086 15,426 (4,199) 11,227

Total equity 4,121 4,121 3,431 3,431

Total liabilities and equity 67,338 (3,755) 63,583 82,866 (4,199) 78,667

Supplemental information (unaudited) for UBS Group AG (standalone),
UBS AG (consolidated), UBS AG (standalone) and UBS Limited (standalone)

165

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

166

Appendix

Abbreviations frequently used in our financial reports

A
ABS asset-backed securities
AMA advanced measurement

approach
APAC Asia Pacific
ARS auction rate securities

B
BCBS Basel Committee on Banking

Supervision
BIS Bank for International

 Settlements

C
CCP central counterparty
CDO collateralized debt obligations
CDS credit default swaps
CET1 common equity tier 1
CHF Swiss franc
CLO collateralized loan obligations